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do with the issue of licences: he wants to cover up his mistakes by accusing others.

Pipe-line to carry Naphtha from Baraum Refinery

B Shri_li-lnkam Chand
Kachhavaiya:
Shri Chandak:
Shri Bakliwal:
*637.{ Shri Wadiwa,
Shri Surya Prasad:
®hri R. S. Tiwary:
Shri J. P. Jyotishi:
Shri Uikey:

Will the Minister of Petroleum and Chemicals be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are considering to lay a pipe-line for carrying Naphtha from Barauni Oil Refinery to Gorakhpur in Uttar Pradesh;

(b) if so, the progress made in this regard; and

(c) whether a proposa: has also been received from the Government of Madhya Pradesh requestii.g that this pipe-line should also pass from the border of Madhya Pradesh so that arrangements could be made for allowing Naphtha to be tapped for development of petro-chemical industries in the State of Madhya Pradesh?

The Minister of Petroleum and Chemicals (Shri Humayun XKabir): (a]
No, Sir. -

(b) Does not arise.

(c) Yes, Sir.
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Shri Humayun Kabir: We have asked the Madhya i’radesh Government to give us scme informatiun about the quantities involved and the type of industries which they have in mind. No reply has so far been received to this query. .

DECEMBER 23, 1964

Oral Answers 633%

St gPW W ®JA@ ;A ST
qrzq AEq faem AT AST ST F
FrEeg § WEAI HAT ¥ aawrar
T A AR | & T
fF =1 TR ¥ 3© | F Fq=|WA
T g s afs ag fear sy @
Iq F gLETC & fFaer s Z0IT )

Shri Humayun Kabir: It is not correct to say that we are not laying the pipeline We are laying the:
pipeline and we shall lay pipelines wherever they are profitable.

Shri P. C. Borooah: In spite of Assam being 70 years ahead of other States so far as oil industry is concerned,—the source of naptha that is produced in Barauni lies somewhere in Naharkotiya oil fields in Assam,—may I know why Assam has been excluded from the map of patrochemical industries of the country?

Shri Humayun Kabir: Assam is not 70 but 60 years ahead. But in any case, the major reason is that till now naphtha-based petrcchemicai in dustries were not known throughout the world. Only in the Ilast ten years they have grown, It will depend upon th2 amount of naphtha that is available and the gas that will be available. These have been taken into consideration and the two expert committees which have examined this question have suzgest-
ed that only some minor industries may be put up in Assam. At the present time it would nct be possible to put up any large petrochemical comple in Assam.

st o go faardy : a0 &
St OrEueTEe YSifaaw &Y o @ @
I F A9 Auew wRwadmm ) &
ST A § f5 o aweiT = -
I F FAN F GH I HEF T2
# ot argUATE S A w9 AN
a1 I H IY FAW w1 faEE

Shri Humayun Kabir: I have already stated that we have asked the
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Madhya Pradesh Government to inform us what quantities of naphtha they require and for what purpose.
It will pass very near Madhya Pradesh, between Mirzapur and Allahabad. If the necessary informaticn 1s given to us, we will examine the question.

Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad: May 1 know the reason why, instead of using the naphtha at Barauni {or which there was a proposal from a firm at a local place, the Government contemplate to carry it from there and use at somewhere else? From an economic point of view it may not he good.

Shri Humayun Kabir: I do not know wherefrom my hon. friend has got this information. We propose to use some of the naphtha a{ Barauni also. -

Shrimati Savitri Nigam: May I know whether the enquiries were made from the Madhya Pradesh Government, whether any proposal was also made and what would be their share of contribution and what would be the gain they are going to have, ete.

Shri Humayun Xatir: All these questions will arise only when we know what the Madhya Pradesh Government wants.

Shri Radhelal Vyss: May I know whether any survev zbout the use of this napntha was made--what are the regions and how much wilt be consumed etc.,—and, if so, whether any such survey coverad Madhya Pradesh area also?

Shri Humayun Kabir: An all-India survey is continuously being made because we have to know the position of the distribution of petroleum products in different parts of the country, and Madhya Pradesh is not outside
India.
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Resettlement of Migrants

( Shri _'l;ukam Chang
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|- Shri Murli Manohar:

|_ Shri D. C. Sharma:
‘Will the Minister of Rehabilitation be pleased to state:

4a) whether Government lave taken a decision that it would be desirable to arrange as far ag possible industrial resettlement of new ‘migrants from East Pakistan on account of paucity of agricultural

land: and

(b) if so. the broad outlines cf the schemes so far worked out in this behalf?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Rehabilitation (Dr. M. M.
Das): (a) Owing to paucity of agricul-cultural land, Government propose to resettle as many new migrants as possible in industries. Some families will also be settled in poultry farming, dairy farming, cattle breeding and other agro-industries.

(b) A statement showing the measures already taken and the measures contemplated is laid on the Tabie of the Sabha. [Placed in Library. See
No. LT-3714/64].
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Dr. M, M. Das: The total intlux since January last is 8.32 lakhs up tiil now. Out of this, 2.80 lakhs are in

